

NO. 79364-1-1

No. 98094-2

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

In re Dependency of

A.M.-S., et. al.,

Minor Children.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ADAM CORNELL
Prosecuting Attorney

SETH A FINE
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent
State of Washington

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	3
II. ISSUES	4
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
IV. ARGUMENT	8
A. IN A DEPENDENCY PROCEEDING, THE COURT IS NOT REQUIRED TO GRANT IMMUNITY AGAINST DERIVATIVE USE OF NON-INCRIMINATORY STATEMENTS.	8
B. COURTS ARE NOT EMPOWERED TO GRANT IMMUNITY ABSENT STATUTORY AUTHORIZATION.....	12
1. Granting Immunity Is A Function That Requires The Exercise Of Prosecutorial Discretion.	12
2. In Light Of The Serious Problems Created By Derivative Use Immunity, This Court Should Respect The Legislature’s Decision To Authorize Only Use Immunity In Dependency Proceedings.....	14
3. The Only Authorization For Derivative Use Immunity Lies In Dicta.....	18
4. The Dicta Authorizing Derivative Use Immunity Ultimately Rests On The Mis-Reading Of A Supreme Court Decision.	20
5. Grants Of Immunity Lie Outside The Narrow Limits Of The Superior Court’s Inherent Authority.	22
V. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>Eastham v. Arndt</u> , 28 Wn. App. 524, 624 P.2d 1159 (1981).....	9
<u>In re Bruen</u> , 102 Wash. 472, 172 P. 1152 (1918).....	22
<u>In re Dependency of A.K.</u> , 162 Wn.2d 632, 174 P.3d 11 (2007) ..	23, 24
<u>In re Dependency of J.R.U.-S.</u> , 126 Wn. App. 786, 110 P.3d 773 (2005).....	10, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<u>In re Dependency of Q.L.M.</u> , 105 Wn. App. 532, 20 P.3d 465 (2001)	11, 13, 21, 22
<u>Robel v. Roundup Corp.</u> , 148 Wn.2d 35, 59 P.3d 611 (2002).....	8
<u>State ex rel Lemon v. Langlie</u> , 45 Wn.2d 82, 273 P.2d 464 (1954)	19
<u>State v. Bryant</u> , 97 Wn. App. 479, 983 P.2d 1181 (1999).....	15, 16
<u>State v. Burch</u> , 197 Wn. App. 382, 389 P.3d 685 (2016).....	19
<u>State v. Carlisle</u> , 73 Wn. App. 678, 871 P.2d 174 (1994).....	13
<u>State v. Decker</u> , 68 Wn. App. 246, 842 P.2d 500 (1992).....	8, 21, 22
<u>State v. Escoto</u> , 108 Wn.2d 1, 735 P.2d 1310 (1987)	20, 21
<u>State v. Gassman</u> , 175 Wn.2d 208, 283 P.3d 1113 (2012).....	23
<u>State v. Gilkinson</u> , 57 Wn. App. 861, 790 P.2d 1247 (1990)	23
<u>State v. Masangkay</u> , 121 Wn.2d 904, 91 P.3d 140 (2004).....	23
<u>State v. Matson</u> , 22 Wn. App. 114, 587 P.2d 540 (1978)	13, 23
<u>State v. Pillatos</u> , 159 Wn.2d 459, 150 P.3d 1130 (2007).....	23
<u>Wallace v. Evans</u> , 131 Wn.2d 572, 934 P.2d 662 (1997).....	23

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Kastigar v. United States</u> , 406 U.S. 441, 92 S.Ct. 1653, 32 L.Ed.2d 212 (1972).....	9
<u>United States v. North</u> , 910 F.2d 843, <u>modified on other grounds on</u> <u>rehearing</u> , 920 F.2d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	16
<u>United States v. Quinn</u> , 728 F.3d 243 (3 rd Cir. 2013)	13

U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fifth Amendment.....	6, 9, 18
----------------------	----------

WASHINGTON CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article 1, § 9	9
----------------------	---

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 2.04.230..... 20
RCW 6.32.200..... 18
RCW 10.27.130..... 18
RCW 26.44.053..... 7
RCW 26.44.053(2) 17

COURT RULES

CrR 6.14..... 18
